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OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE
REPURLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

Urgent Court Registrar: Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria
First Floor, Room 1.37
Cnr Madiba and Paul Kruger Street
Office No: (012) 3157429/ 012 492 6700

URGENT COURT ROLL FOR A WEEK COMMENCING ON THE 09™ DECEMBER 2025

NUMBERS

JUDGE: MBONGWE J

SECRETARY: OFENTSE KOMANE

JUDGE: MOSHOANA J

SECRETARY: LEONORA MCKENZIE

PARTIES

SOLOMON MAKHUBELA VS THE
NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR
CORRECTIONAL SERVICE PLUS
TWO OTHERS

NISSAN SOUTH AFRICA (PTY) LTD
VS SANLAM UMBRELLA
PROVIDENT FUND PLUS ONE

RONNY RAMALEPE VS
CORRECTIONAL SUPERVISION
AND BOARDS PLUS TWO OTHERS

MMUTSI YVONNE MANZINI PLUS
EIGHTH OTHERS VS GIDEON
RABIROBELE MANZINIPLUS FIFTH
OTHERS

Matter not on Caselines

CASE NUMBERS

2025-011156

2025-220634

2025-011754

2025-224975

Urgent Court Roll for a week commencing on the 09" December 2025



10.

12.

14.

16.

18.

20.

22,

24,

26.

28.

30.

32.

BREE STREET CORP (PTY) LTD
PLUS ONE VS THE REGISTRAR OF
DEED JOHANNESBURG PLUS
THREE OTHERS

LALIYA KAJINAKI VS THE
DIRECTOR GENERAL OF HOME
AFFAIRS PLUS ONE

XOLANI ZULU VS THE MINISTER
OF CORRECTIONAL SERVICES
PLUS ONE

JOHANNES KRUGER VS RETHA
STOCKHOFF PLUS NINETH
OTHERS

THABISO AGATHA LEGONG VS
ABSA TRUST LIMITED PLUS SIXTH
OTHERS

TTT RAILWAY AND RIFE (PTY) LTD
VS LENNINGS RAIL (PTY)LTD

STOETBUL (PTY) LTD VS THE
GAUTENG PROVICIAL LIRUOR
BOARD

FERESANE MATTHEW SIBEKO VS
MOGAILE ANDRIES MOGASHOA
PLUS ONE

TRIPONZA TRADING 548 CC PLUS
FIFTH OTHERS VS HEAD OF
DEPARTMENT OF GAUTENG
DEPARTMENT OF ROADS AND
TRANSPORT PLUS FOURTH
OTHERS

NKOKWANE SERGEANT MALEPE
VS LOADED LIFE (PTY) LTD PLUS
TWO

KAL TIRE MINING TYRE SERVICES
SA (PTY) LTD VS AMOGELANG
LOGISTICS CC

BLUE BEACON INVESTMENTS 206
(PTY) LTD VS MINISTER OF PUBLIC
WORKS AND INFRASTRUCTURE
PLUSFOURTH OTHERS

Urgent Court Roll for a week commencing on the 09" December 2025

2025-225489

2025-225909

2025-089497

2025-229449

2025-229735

2025-213761

2025-231358

2025-064969

2025-231956

2025-232220

2023-120419

2025-233061



34.

36.

38.

40.

42,

44,

46.

48.

50.

52.

54.

56.

58.

KIBAMBA CHAPPY VS THE
MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
PLUS ONE

GLOIRE NGALAMULUME BEYA VS
MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
PLUS ONE

ZION CHRISTIAN CHURCH PLUS
ONE VS MICHAEL KGOTSO
SEREPO PLUS TENTH OTHERS

IKGOPOLENG PRISCILLA MASISI
PLUS ONE VS THE REGISTRAR OF
DEEDS, NORTH GAUTENG
PRETORIA PLUS FIFTH OTHERS

ABDIKARIM MOHAMED DAUD VS
MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
PLUS ONE

BIAMA LAURENT MFUTILA VS THE
MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
PLUS ONE

MKHULULI SIBANDA VS MEMBER
OF THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL FOR
HEALTH GAUTENG PROVINCE
PLUS TWO OTHERS

NYOBE PAUL PIERRE VS THE
MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
PLUS ONE

MALULEKE NKHENSANI ANIKIE VS
THE DIRECTORE GENERAL OF
HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE

SUMAIYA ABDOOL GAFAAR
KHAMMISSA PLUS ONE VS
LEANNE DICKINSON

TSHEGOFATSO LUCRECIOUS
LICHAKANE VS STANLEY CALVIN
MKANDANE MASINGA PLUS ONE

RUWACON (PTY) LTD VS
SAMPADA LODGES (PTY) LTD
PLUS ONE

JONET VAN DER WESTHUIZEN VS
ROAD ACCIDENT FUND

Matter not on Caselines

Urgent Court Roll for a week commencing on the 09" December 2025

2025-233105

2025-233501

2022-021534

2025-234035

2025-234104

2025-234446

2025-219149

2025-235750

2025-236040

2025-236466

2025-091366

2025-237395

2025-080062



60.

62.

64.

EASIGAS (PTY) LTD VS EASIGAS
(PTY)LTD PLUS ONE

CECIL SNYDERS VS MINISTER OF
DEFENCE AND MILITARY
VETERANS PLUS FOURTH
OTHERS

Urgent Court Roll for a week commencing on the 09" December 2025

2025-237532

2025-237558

2025-237554

Anton Piller



