

## Urgent Court Registrar: Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria First Floor, Room 1.37 Cnr Madiba and Paul Kruger Street Office No: (012) 315 7429 / 012 492 6700

## **URGENT COURT ROLL FOR A WEEK COMMENCING ON THE 09TH DECEMBER 2025**

**JUDGE: MBONGWE J** 

**SECRETARY: OFENTSE KOMANE** 

JUDGE: MOSHOANA J

**SECRETARY: LEONORA MCKENZIE** 

NUMBERS	PARTIES	CASE NUMBERS
2.	SOLOMON MAKHUBELA <b>VS</b> THE NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR CORRECTIONAL SERVICE PLUS TWO OTHERS	2025-011156
4.	NISSAN SOUTH AFRICA (PTY) LTD  VS SANLAM UMBRELLA  PROVIDENT FUND PLUS ONE	2025-220634
6.	RONNY RAMALEPE <b>VS</b> CORRECTIONAL SUPERVISION AND BOARDS PLUS TWO OTHERS	2025-011754
8.	MMUTSI YVONNE MANZINI PLUS EIGHTH OTHERS <b>VS</b> GIDEON RABIROBELE MANZINIPLUS FIFTH OTHERS Matter not on Caselines	2025-224975

10.	BREE STREET CORP (PTY) LTD PLUS ONE VS THE REGISTRAR OF DEED JOHANNESBURG PLUS THREE OTHERS	2025-225489
12.	LALIYA KAJINAKI <b>VS</b> THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE	2025-225909
14.	XOLANI ZULU <b>VS</b> THE MINISTER OF CORRECTIONAL SERVICES PLUS ONE	2025-089497
16.	JOHANNES KRUGER <b>VS</b> RETHA STOCKHOFF PLUS NINETH OTHERS	2025-229449
18.	THABISO AGATHA LEGONG <b>VS</b> ABSA TRUST LIMITED PLUS SIXTH OTHERS	2025-229735
20.	TTT RAILWAY AND RIFE (PTY) LTD  VS LENNINGS RAIL (PTY) LTD	2025-213761
22.	STOETBUL (PTY) LTD VS THE GAUTENG PROVICIAL LIRUOR BOARD	2025-231358
24.	FERESANE MATTHEW SIBEKO <b>VS</b> MOGAILE ANDRIES MOGASHOA PLUS ONE	2025-064969
26.	TRIPONZA TRADING 548 CC PLUS FIFTH OTHERS <b>VS</b> HEAD OF DEPARTMENT OF GAUTENG DEPARTMENT OF ROADS AND TRANSPORT PLUS FOURTH OTHERS	2025-231956
28.	NKOKWANE SERGEANT MALEPE  VS LOADED LIFE (PTY) LTD PLUS  TWO	2025-232220
30.	KAL TIRE MINING TYRE SERVICES SA (PTY) LTD <b>VS</b> AMOGELANG LOGISTICS CC	2023-120419
32.	BLUE BEACON INVESTMENTS 206 (PTY) LTD <b>VS</b> MINISTER OF PUBLIC WORKS AND INFRASTRUCTURE PLUSFOURTH OTHERS	2025-233061

34.	KIBAMBA CHAPPY <b>VS</b> THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE	2025-233105
36.	GLOIRE NGALAMULUME BEYA <b>VS</b> MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE	2025-233501
38.	ZION CHRISTIAN CHURCH PLUS ONE VS MICHAEL KGOTSO SEREPO PLUS TENTH OTHERS	2022-021534
40.	IKGOPOLENG PRISCILLA MASISI PLUS ONE <b>VS</b> THE REGISTRAR OF DEEDS, NORTH GAUTENG PRETORIA PLUS FIFTH OTHERS	2025-234035
42.	ABDIKARIM MOHAMED DAUD <b>VS</b> MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE	2025-234104
44.	BIAMA LAURENT MFUTILA <b>VS</b> THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE	2025-234446
46.	MKHULULI SIBANDA <b>VS</b> MEMBER OF THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL FOR HEALTH GAUTENG PROVINCE PLUS TWO OTHERS	2025-219149
48.	NYOBE PAUL PIERRE <b>VS</b> THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE	2025-235750
50.	MALULEKE NKHENSANI ANIKIE <b>VS</b> THE DIRECTORE GENERAL OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE	2025-236040
52.	SUMAIYA ABDOOL GAFAAR KHAMMISSA PLUS ONE <b>VS</b> LEANNE DICKINSON	2025-236466
54.	TSHEGOFATSO LUCRECIOUS LICHAKANE VS STANLEY CALVIN MKANDANE MASINGA PLUS ONE	2025-091366
56.	RUWACON (PTY) LTD <b>VS</b> SAMPADA LODGES (PTY) LTD PLUS ONE	2025-237395
58.	JONET VAN DER WESTHUIZEN VS ROAD ACCIDENT FUND  Matter not on Caselines	2025-080062

60.	EASIGAS (PTY) LTD <b>VS</b> EASIGAS (PTY) LTD PLUS ONE	2025-237532
62.	CECIL SNYDERS <b>VS</b> MINISTER OF DEFENCE AND MILITARY VETERANS PLUS FOURTH OTHERS	2025-237558
64.		2025-237554
		Anton Piller